
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members on the Committee 
 
Rajiv P Vyas (Chairman) 
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor George Cooper 
Councillor Tony Eginton 
Councillor Susan O'Brien 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 
2017 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM ( PLEASE NOTE, 
MEMBERS ARE INVITED 
TO A PRIVATE MEETING 
AT 4.45PM) 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 8 March 2017 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=2680&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
require
[...]
m that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2016 1 - 6 
 

5 EY 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan; 2016/17 Pension Fund Audit plan; 
and Information on Their Detailed Work Plan 

7 - 48 
 

6 EY - Annual Grant Audit Letter   49 - 62 
 

7 Balances and Reserves Statement 2017/18 63 - 70 
 

8 Delivering the Council's Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2016-
17 

71 - 74 
 

9 Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Progress Report  - April 2016 to 
February 2017 

75 - 92 
 

10 Business Assurance - IA Progress Report for 2016/17 Quarter 4 
(including the 2017/18 Quarter 1 IA Plan) 

93 - 116 
 

11 Business Assurance - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 117 - 134 
 

12 Business Assurance - Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy 2017-
20 

135 - 146 
 

13 Audit Committee - Review of Terms of Reference 147 - 154 
 

14 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2017/18 155 - 158 
 

 
 
 
 



 

PART II 
 

15 Business Assurance - Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 3 2016/17 159 - 180 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2016 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 
 
 Members Present:  

Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman) 
George Cooper 
Susan O'Brien 
Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 
 
Apologies:  
Rajiv P Vyas 
 
Officers Present:  
Kate Boulter, Democratic Services Officer 
Garry Coote, Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager 
Sarah Hydrie, Business Assurance Manager 
Muir Laurie, Head of Business Assurance 
Nancy LeRoux, Deputy Director, Strategic Finance 
Chris Norris, Corporate Fraud Team Leader 
Martyn White, Senior Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies had been received from Rajiv Vyas and Paul Whaymand. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
RESOLVED: To note that (1) Councillors George Cooper and Tony Eginton 
declared non-pecuniary interests arising from the fact that they were retired 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, and would remain for the 
discussion of all items; and (2) Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby declared a non-
pecuniary interest arising from the fact that he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, and would remain for the discussion of all items. 
 

25. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that all the items on the agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 13 - Business Assurance - Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 2 2016/17. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be agreed subject to amending Councillor George 
Cooper's declaration of interest to a retired member of the LGPS. 
 

27. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Annual Audit Letter, which provided a 
summary of the expected conclusions from the audit work undertaken by Ernst & 
Young for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
The deadline for submitting the annual accounts had been met, although it was 
noted that the accounts not having been ready for sign-off at the Committee's last 
meeting, in September 2016.  Members expressed high levels of dissatisfaction that 
the accounts had been finalised so late and sought reassurance that it would not 
happen again. 
 
The Chairman requested a standing item be added to the agenda for external audit 
to provide a detailed update on progress and issues at each meeting.  This should 
include explicit details of what would be done differently in 2016/17 to ensure the 
accounts were del
[...]
menting a defined role description for the Chair, including 
minimum attendance requirements. 

 
The following points were made by Members during discussion: 
 

• Substitute Audit Committee members should have access to the same training 
as full Audit Committee members. 
 

• Consideration should be given to using accessible training methods to maximise 
Audit Committee member engagement, such as videoing training sessions and 
making them available online. 

 

• Higher Member attendance could be achieved by holding Audit Committee 
member training sessions at times other than immediately before Audit 
Committee meetings, which sometimes conflicted with Members' employment 
commitments. 
 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report on the effectiveness of the Committee be noted; 
 
(2)  the Committee's comments on how to maximise Member engagement be taken 
into consideration when the training programme was being developed. 
 

33. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED:  The terms of reference would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

34. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 
 
RESOLVED:  The forward plan was noted. 
 

35. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT AND QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK 
REGISTER 
 
The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 2 (July to 
September 2016). The report provided evidence about how identified corporate risks 
were being managed and the actions which were being taken to mitigate against 
those risks. 
  
RESOLVED:  To note that the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 2 (July to September 2016), as part of the Committee's role to independently 
assure the risk management arrangements in the Council. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Audit Committee – 16 March 2017 
 

 

EY 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan; 2016/17 Pension Fund Audit plan; and 
Information on Their Detailed Work Plan    
 

Contact Officer: Sian Kunert 
Telephone: 01895 556578 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The attached documents set out the initial plans for the 2016/17 audit by the Council's 
external auditors EY.  The format of the plans follows that prescribed by the Audit 
Commission for external audit work.  The plans sets out the approach to the audit of the 
Council's Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts and a broad timetable which should 
enable the whole process to be completed by early September.  Whilst the Pension 
Fund forms part of the Council's published Financial Statement of Accounts, a separate 
plan is prepared for that audit. 
 
Following a request at the last Audit Committee, EY have also produced an audit work 
plan to cover the interim work carried out to date and plan for completion of the main 
audit covering key dates where work is planned and this is attached for information.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee needs to be made aware of the plans for the audit of the 2016/17 
accounts.  
 
COMMENT ON THE CONTENT OF THE AUDIT PLAN 
 
Materiality: The expected level of materiality, calculated on the basis of 2% of gross 
expenditure is £13.2m.  EY plan to report on all uncorrected audit misstatements greater 
than £0.66m. 
 
Key Financial Statement Risks: The plan highlights the key financial statement, these 
being the main areas on which specific audit work will focus.  They are as follows: 
 

• Risk or fraud in revenue and/or expenditure recognition  

• Risk of management override  

• Financial statement presentation 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Audit Committee – 16 March 2017 
 

In addition the auditors have a statutory duty to provide a value for money conclusion 
based on two main criteria.  These are that the organisation has proper arrangements in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 
 
The external auditor is required to carry out work on 
[...]
ertaken by EY 
for the year ended 31 March 2016.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on Grant Certifications has been 
completed by the Council’s external auditors EY to communicate the key issues arising 
from their 2015/16 grant certification work.   
 
EY were responsible for certifying the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim under the contract 
with the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). From this work, as a result of a 
number of errors being revealed both in under and over payment of benefits identified 
during the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, a qualification letter was issued.  
Given the nature of benefits processing and the high volume of transactions there will 
always be a certain element of error - the total value of the return is over £150m.  
However, the benefits subsidy system is such that all errors no matter how small result in 
qualification. 
 
In addition, EY were responsible for certifying two returns relating to the Teachers 
Pension Contributions and Pooling of Capital receipts, outside of the PSAA certification 
regime. These returns were certified without qualification. 
 
The total fees charged for grant certification work for 2015/16 was £36,945 (2014/15 
£51,475) 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2015-16
London Borough of Hillingdon

15 February 2017

Page 51



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London

SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Ernst & Young LLP
Apex Plaza
Fo
[...]
lances range. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of the report are noted. 
 
 
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The balances and reserves statement has been produced based on an assessment of key 
risks and requirements for which balances and reserves need to be held by the Council, as 
part of exercising the Section 151 officer’s professional duties with regard to budget setting.  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1 The Corporate Director of Finance, as the Council’s Section 151 officer has a legal 

duty to comment on the robustness of budget estimates for the forthcoming year 
including the adequacy of the Council’s reserves as part of the statutory annual 
budget setting process.  This duty stems from the financial governance framework 
established under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2 For Hillingdon, this duty is exercised through an extract of the Budget Report to 

Cabinet and Council in February of each year.  This statement expresses a prudent 
level of unallocated General Fund balances that the Council should hold as a range 
based on assessment of the key strategic, operational and financial risks faced by the 
Council. 

 
3 The recommended range for unallocated balances has been increased from £15m to 

£31m in 2016/17 to £15m to £32m in 2017/18, with the overall upper limit for balances 
£14.5m higher, at £46.5m, to take account of the planning drawdown from reserves 
included in the Medium Term Financial Forecast from 2017/18. 
 

4 The attached Balances and Reserves Statement contains an underlying assessment 
against CIPFA criteria considering both internal and external financial risks to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Audit Committee – 16 March 2017 
 

determine an identifiable recommended range for unallocated balances contained 
within the Budget Report.  

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Decisions made by the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member must be 'Wednesbury' reasonable, 
i.e. Council officers need to present all th
[...]
sible 
for putting in place proper risk management processes and internal 
controls to ensure the right stewardship of resources. Deputy Directors 
and Heads of Service are required to submit management assurance 
statements for the period up to 31st March 2017.  

 
16. Any governance or control weaknesses identified in the management 

assurance statements will be reviewed by the Corporate Management 
Team in May 2017 with the draft AGS 2016-17 presented to the Audit 
Committee in June 2017 for comment and approval.  

 

 

Page 74



Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Progress Report 
April 2016 to February 2017

Contact Officers: Garry Coote
Telephone: 01895 250369

REASON FOR ITEM

To inform members of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team (CFIT)
for April 2016 to February 2017.

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to consider and note the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team 
report.

INFORMATION

1. Roles and Responsibilities

The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper administration and 
control of the public funds and assets to which it has been entrusted. The work of the Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Team (CFIT) supports this by providing efficient value for money anti-fraud 
activities and investigates all referrals to an appropriate outcome.  The Team provides support, 
advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risk including prevention, fraud detection, other 
criminal activity and deterrent measures.

Corporate Fraud Investigation Team activities since April 2016 included:

Social Housing Fraud 

Council Tax/Business Rates inspections

Single Person Discount (SPD)

Residency and Verification checks

Right to Buy investigations

Proceeds of Crime investigations

Housing Waiting List

National Fraud Initiative (NFI)

Trading Standards

Blue Badge

Bad debts

Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers

Benchmarking

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Audit Committee – 16 March 2017

Ag
[...]
 management of risk within the Council. The practice should be 
shared with others. 

 
 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  16 March 2017 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

Business Assurance - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
 

Contact Officer: Muir Laurie 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 

The Council's Internal Audit (IA) Plan sets out the planned IA approach and activity type 
for the forthcoming financial year and seeks to: 

· Provide all Business Assurance key stakeholders with independent assurance 
that the risks within the Council's fundamental systems and processes are being 
effectively managed; 

· Allow the Council to demonstrate it is complying with the relevant legislation and 
applicable professional standards; 

· Demonstrate the Council's commitment to good governance and compliance with 
the UK Public Sector IA Standards (PSIAS); and 

· Set out that Business Assurance IA resources are being properly utilised. 
 

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

The Audit Committee is asked to consider the draft IA Plan for 2017/18 and, subject to 
any further minor amendments, approve it. 
 

INFORMATION 

The outcomes from the work proposed in the 2017/18 IA Plan underpin the Head of 
Business Assurance's statutory annual IA opinion statement. This opinion concludes on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council's internal control, risk 
management and corporate governance arrangements. It also supports the Council's 
Annual Governance Statement which forms part of the statutory financial statements. 
 
In 2017/18, the Business Assurance service at Hillingdon will continue to apply a fully 
risk-based approach to its IA coverage. This means that Business Assurance gives 
greater assurance to the Council because its IA coverage is closer aligned to the key 
risks to the achievement of the Council's objectives. As a result, Business Assurance will 
not just be commenting on whethe
[...]

).

 
 K

e
y
 f

o
r 

fu
tu

re
 r

e
p

o
rt

in
g

 o
n

 a
c
tu

a
l 
K

P
I 

p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

: 

·
 

RR
EE

DD
 =

 c
u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 t

h
is

 p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 t

a
rg

e
t 
is

 n
o
t 

b
e
in

g
 m

e
t 
(s

ig
n
if
ic

a
n
tl
y
 [

>
5
%

] 
s
h
o
rt

 o
f 
ta

rg
e
t 

p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
).

 

·
 

AA
MM

BB
EE

RR
 =

 c
u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 n

o
t 
m

e
e
ti
n
g

 t
h
is

 p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 t

a
rg

e
t 
(j
u
s
t 
s
h
o
rt

 [
<

5
%

] 
o
f 

ta
rg

e
t 
p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
).

 

·
 

GG
RR

EE
EE

NN
 =

 c
u
rr

e
n
tl
y
 m

e
e
ti
n
g

 o
r 

e
x
c
e
e
d
in

g
 t

h
is

 p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 t
a
rg

e
t.

 

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  16 March 2017 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Business Assurance - Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy 2017-20 
 

Contact Officer: Muir Laurie 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

 

REASON FOR ITEM 

The attached report presents the Audit Committee with the draft Anti Fraud and Anti 
Corruption (AF&AC) Strategy 2017-20. The Strategy document, which was distributed by 
email to Audit Committee members as a draft on 11th January 2017, defines the London 
Borough of Hillingdon’s (LBH's) approach to managing the risk of fraud and corruption 
against the Council. It sets out how the Council encourages best practice in AF&AC to 
help embed it across all of its services, projects and external partnerships. Any fraudulent 
or corrupt act committed against the Council effectively constitutes theft of taxpayers’ 
money and is therefore unlawful. This criminal behaviour deprives the Council of vital 
resources which would otherwise be used to provide valuable public services. 
 

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

The Audit Committee is asked to approve the Council's AF&AC Strategy 2017-20 (dated 
16th February 2017) which has also been circulated to other key stakeholders. The links to 
the supporting policies/documents in section 4 of the Strate
[...]
x A – Corporate AF&AC Framework         10 

 

 

Version Control: 

Version No. Date Revision History Author 

0.1 10/11/2016 First draft Sarah Hydrie, Business Assurance Manager 

0.2 18/11/2016 Revised draft Muir Laurie, Head of Business Assurance 

0.3 24/11/2016 Final review Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of 

Finance 

0.4 11/01/2017 Draft to CMT and 

Audit Committee 

Muir Laurie, Head of Business Assurance 

1.0 16/02/2017 Final version to 

Audit Committee 

Muir Laurie, Head of Business Assurance 

    

 

 

Page 138



Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Strategy 2017 - 2020 3. 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 This Anti Fraud & Anti Corruption (AF&AC) Strategy document defines the London Borough of 

Hillingdon’s (LBH's) approach to managing the risk of fraud and corruption against the Council. It 

sets out how the Council encourages best practice in AF&AC to help embed it across all of its 

services, projects and external partnerships. Any fraudulent or corrupt act committed against the 

Council effectively constitutes theft of taxpayers’ money and is therefore unlawful. This criminal 

behaviour deprives the Council of vital resources which would otherwise be used to provide 

valuable public services. 

 

1.2 The threat from fraud and corruption is both internal and external. The Council’s expectation is that 

Members and Officers at all levels will lead by example to ensure the highest standards of probity 

and accountability are established and strictly adhered to, and that personal conduct is above 

reproach at all times. 

 

1.3 The development of the strategy will be based upon comprehensive ongoing risk assessments in all 

areas of Council activity, to reduce losses from fraud and corruption to an absolute minimum, 

through: 

· Reinforcing an organisational culture of zero tolerance to fraud and corruption; 

· Encouraging prevention; 

· Pro-actively detecting fraud and corruption; and 

· The instigation of legal, disciplinary and recover
[...]
ng the 2017/18 Quarter 1 IA Plan)
	2016-17 Q4 IA Progress Report & Q1 IA Plan - as at 7th Mar 2017

	11 Business Assurance - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	2017-18 Draft IA Plan for AC - as at 7th Mar 2017

	12 Business Assurance - Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy 2017-20
	LBH Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Strategy - AC 16th Feb 2017

	13 Audit Committee - Review of Terms of Reference
	Audit Committee  - Terms of Ref- Appendix 2

	14 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2017/18
	15 Business Assurance - Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 3 2016/17
	4. PART II - App A Risk Scoring Methodology
	3. PART II - Detailed CRR - 2016-17 Q3
	2. PART II - Summary CRR - 2016-17 Q3 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Minutes

Audit Committee
Thursday 16 March 2017 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present:
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), George 
Cooper, Jazz Dhillon and Susan O'Brien

Apology for Absence:
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman) and Councillor Tony Eginton (Councillor 
Jazz Dhillon substituting).

Officers Present:
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy and Partnerships), Sarah Hydrie (Business 
Assurance Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), 
Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of Business Assurance), 
Paul Whaymand (Corporate Director of Finance), Martyn White (Senior Internal 
Audit Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).  

Others Present:
Maria Grindley and Adrian Balmer (External Audit - Ernst & Young).

Prior to the meeting, the Committee held a private meeting with the External 
Auditors, Ernst & Young. 

36. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby, Tony Eginton and Susan O'Brien, both 
declared Non-Pecuniary Interests in Agenda Item 5 - EY 2016/17 Pension Fund 
Audit Plan and Information on their Detailed Work Plan, because they were 
deferred members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. They both 
remained in the room during discussion on the item. 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 15 - Business Assurance - Corporate Risk Register 
for Quarter 3 2016/17.
 

38. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016

Agreed as an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of the Declaration of a 
Non Pecuniary Interest by Councillor Susan O'Brien because she was a 
deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

39. EY 2016/17 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN, 2016/17 PENSION 
FUND AUDIT PLAN AND INFORMATION ON DETAILED 
WORK PLAN

The Committee was provided with documents which set out 
the initial plans for the 2016/17 audit by the Council's external 
auditors, EY.  The plans set out the approach to the audit of 
the Council's Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts and a 
broad timetable, to enable the whole process to be completed 
by early September. In addition, following a request at the last 
meeting, EY produced an audit work plan to cover the interim 
work carried out to date and a plan for completion of the main 
audit covering key da5tes where work was planned.

Members were informed that the Key Financial Statement 
Risks on the Audit Plan were:

 Risk or fraud in revenue and/or expenditure recognition
 Risk of management override
 Financial statement presentation

For the Pension Fund Audit Plan, the Key Financial Statement 
Risks were:

 Risk of incorrect valuation of investments
 Risk of Management override
 Risk of error due to change in Pension Fund 

administrator
 Accounting for changes in investment managers

Reference was made to the detailed work plan which set out 
clear milestones for EY's Audit. This was welcomed by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan, the 2016/17 
Pension Fund Audit Plan and EY's detailed work 
plan be noted.

Action By:

40. EY - ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER

Consideration was given to a report which provided the key 
findings on the grant work undertaken by EY for the year 
ended 31 March 2016.

Reference was made to the work carried out on the 
certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim which 
resulted in a number of errors being revealed both in under 
and over payment of benefits. From this work a qualification 

Action By:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

letter was received.

In addition EY were responsible for certifying two returns 
relating to the Teachers Pensions Contributions and Pooling of 
Capital Receipts and these returns were certified without 
qualification.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the findings contained in the Annual Grant 
Audit Letter be noted.

  
41. BALANCES AND RESERVES STATEMENT 2017/18

The Balances and Reserves Statement provided detail on the 
Council's approach to the management and measurement of 
unallocated balances.

The Committee was informed that the recommended range for 
unallocated balances had increased from £15m to £31m in 
2016/17, to £15m to £32m in 2017/18, with the overall upper 
limit for balances £14.5m higher at £46.5m. This was to take 
account of the planning drawdown from reserves included in 
the Medium Term Financial Forecast from 2017/18.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the contents of the report be noted.

42. DELIVERING THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT (AGS) 2016-17

The Committee was provided with an update on the progress 
to date in the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2016/17.

Reference was made to new guidance issued by CIPFA which 
applied to AGSs prepared for this financial year and onwards. 
The guidance centred on seven core principles and key good 
practice.

Members were informed that a Corporate Governance Working 
Group had been set up to oversee the process and to identify 
any emerging governance issues. The draft AGS 2016/17 
would be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee 
for comment, and for approval.
    
RESOLVED – 

1.   That the procedure followed and assurance used to 

Action By:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

produce the AGS for 2016/17 be noted.   
 

43. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS 
REPORT - APRIL 2016 -FEBRUARY 2017

The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Team (CFIT) from April 2016 to February 2017

Members were informed that Corporate Fraud Investigation 
Team activities since April 2016 included the following:

 Social Housing Fraud 
 Council Tax/Business Rates inspections
 Single Person Discount (SPD)
 Residency and Verification checks 
 Right to Buy investigations
 Proceeds of Crime investigations
 Housing Waiting List
 National Fraud Initiative (NFI)
 Trading Standards
 Blue Badge
 Bad debts
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers
 Benchmarking

Reference was made to the good work carried out with the 
Corporate Director of Children's Social Care in relation to 
verifying the circumstances of asylum seekers financially 
supported by social care. Checks had identified 42 cases for 
investigation which brought a saving of £166,000. Officers 
were asked for details on what percentage of the total of 
unaccompanied asylum seekers was this figure.

Discussion took place on the work being carried out in relation 
to benchmarking. Members were informed that work was being 
carried out with CIPFA as there was currently no readily 
available benchmarking data. The Committee agreed that it 
was important for the Team to develop performance targets to 
ensure the Council was receiving Value for Money in fraud 
detection.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the Committee considered and noted the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team report, 
particularly the on-going work in relation to 
benchmarking to assess performance.

Garry Coote



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

44. BUSINESS ASSURANCE - INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT FOR 2016/17 QUARTER 4 (INCLUDING THE 
2017/18 QUARTER 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)

The  Senior Internal Audit Manager presented the report which 
provided summary information on all Internal Audit work 
covered in relation to the 2016/17 Quarter 4, together with 
assurance levels in this respect.

Members were informed that for 2016/17 Quarter 4, 3 Internal 
Audit assurance levels had been completed to final report 
stage, with 12 others progressed to draft report stage and the 
remaining 4 reviews at the testing stage.

The Committee was informed that several Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) were being exceeded, with the exception of 
KPI 7 which related to delays of draft reports being issued as a 
final report within 15 days.

Members noted the recent number of staffing changes in the 
Internal Audit Team during the quarter but were assured that 
the staffing levels would return to 8, by the end of May 2017.   

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the Internal Audit progress report for 2016/17 
Quarter 4 be noted and approval be given to the 
Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2.   That the Committee noted that the coverage, 
performance and results of Business Assurance 
Internal Audit activity within this quarter.  

45.  BUSINESS ASSURANCE - DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2017/18

 The Committee was informed that the outcomes from the work 
proposed in the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan, underpinned the 
Head of Business Assurance's statutory annual Internal Audit 
opinion statement.

 This opinion concluded on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council's internal control, risk management 
and corporate governance arrangements. It also supported the 
Council's Annual Governance Statement which formed part of 
the statutory financial statements. 

The Committee was informed that in 2017/18, the Business 
Assurance service at Hillingdon would continue to apply a fully 

Action By:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

risk-based approach to its IA coverage. This would mean that 
Business Assurance would give greater assurance to the 
Council because its IA coverage was closer aligned to the key 
risks to the achievement of the Council's objectives. 

RESOLVED – 

1.   That approval be given to the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18.

46.  BUSINESS ASSURANCE - ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-
CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2017-20

 The Committee was informed that the report presented 
Members with the draft Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption 
(AF&AC) Strategy 2017-20. The document, defined 
Hillingdon's approach to managing the risk of fraud and 
corruption against the Council. 

 The report set out how the Council encouraged best practice in 
Anti- Fraud & Anti-Corruption to help embed it across all of its 
services, projects and external partnerships. Any fraudulent or 
corrupt act committed against the Council effectively 
constituted theft of taxpayers’ money and was therefore 
unlawful. 

RESOLVED – 

1.   That approval be given in principle to the Council's 
Anti- Fraud & Anti-Corruption Strategy 2017-20, 
which had also been circulated to other key 
stakeholders.

47. AUDIT COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE

 The report provided the Committee with an opportunity to 
review the Terms of Reference of the Committee.

 Members were presented with suggested changes, based on 
consultations with key participating officers and Members of 
the Audit Committee.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the suggested amendments to the Committee's 
Terms of Reference be recommended for approval 
to Council.

   

Action By:

48. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 2016/17 
AND 2017/18



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

Noted. 

49. BUSINESS ASSURANCE  - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
FOR QUARTER 3 2016/17 

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
for Quarter 3 (October to December 2016). The report provided 
evidence about how identified corporate risks were being 
managed and the actions which were being taken to mitigate 
against those risks.
  
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register for Quarter 3 (October to December 2016), 
as part of the Committee's role to independently 
assure the risk management arrangements in the 
Council.

The meeting which commenced at 5.10pm, closed at 
6.00pm

Next meeting: 29 June 2017 at 5.00pm
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

 


